

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT and LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
DISTINGUISHED LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW G. McBRIDE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
amcbride@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

231620



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FAA PREEMPTS STATE LAW THAT UNIQUELY DISFAVORS ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.	5
A. Congress Enacted The Federal Arbitration Act To Remedy Longstanding Judicial Hostility To Arbitration Agreements.	5
B. Section 2 Of The FAA Preempts State Law That Discriminates Against Arbitration Agreements. ...	7
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE DISTORTED THE UNCONSCIONABILITY DOCTRINE TO DISFAVOR ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.	10
A. California Courts Have Distorted Procedural Unconscionability By Labeling Standard Form Contracts Per Se Procedurally Unconscionable In The Arbitration Context.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. California Courts Apply The Concept Of Substantive Unconscionability In A Manner That Uniquely Disfavors Arbitration Agreements.	19
1. To Be Substantively Unconscionable, Contract Terms Must “Shock The Conscience.”	19
2. In The Arbitration Context, California Courts Have Abandoned The “Shock-The-Conscience” Standard In Favor Of A Mutuality Test.	21
3. The Mutuality Test Bears No Resemblance To The Traditional “Shock-The-Conscience” Standard.	24
III. CALIFORNIA’S DISTORTION OF UNCONSCIONABILITY LAW TO STRIKE DOWN ARBITRATION CLAUSES IS PREEMPTED UNDER THE FAA.	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) 25, 30

24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court,
66 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (1998) 19-20

A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.,
135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982) 12

Am. Software, Inc. v. Ali,
46 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (1996) 11, 20, 21, 29

Aral v. EarthLink, Inc.,
134 Cal. App. 4th 544 (2005) 16

*Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs.,
Inc.*, 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) *passim*

Aron v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.,
143 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2006) 14

AT&T Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.,
524 U.S. 214 (1998) 2

Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings,
151 Cal. App. 4th 1224 (2007) 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	5
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass'n v. Bank of Am.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 205 (1994)	20
<i>Conn. Dep't of Income Maint. v. Heckler</i> , 471 U.S. 524 (1985)	31
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	2, 8, 9, 31
<i>Earl of Chesterfield v. Janssen</i> , 2 Ves. Sr. 125 (1750)	10
<i>Enderlin v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-0032, 2008 WL 830262 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 25, 2008)	31-32
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 846 (2001)	3-4, 17, 23
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988)	4
<i>Freeman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2003)	16
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 571 (2007)	17
<i>Geldermann & Co. v. Lane Processing, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	17, 18, 24
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	26, 30
<i>Gray v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-322, 2000 WL 1480273 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2000)	28
<i>Hicks v. Superior Court</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 77 (2004)	20
<i>Hillsman v. Sutter Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 743 (1984)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hume v. United States</i> , 132 U.S. 406 (1889)	10
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 9, 32
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	21-22, 23, 25
<i>Kurashige v. Indian Dunes, Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 606 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Lynwood Redevelopment Agency v. Angeles Field Partners, LLC</i> , No. B210165, 2009 WL 4690213 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2009)	29
<i>McManus v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 76 (2003)	18
<i>M.F. Kemper Constr. Co. v. City of L.A.</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 696 (1951)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	26, 30
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	8, 25, 33
<i>Olsen v. Breeze, Inc.</i> , 48 Cal. App. 4th 608 (1996)	16
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	3, 8, 9, 31
<i>Principal Life Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vars, Pave, McCord & Freedman</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1469 (1988)	24
<i>Printing & Numerical Registering Co. v. Sampson</i> , L.R. 19 Eq. 462 (1873)	19
<i>Reibold v. Simon Aerials, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 193 (E.D. Va. 1994)	29
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	2, 6, 9
<i>Scott v. Avery</i> , 5 H.L. Cas. 811 (1856)	5-6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sitogum Holdings, Inc. v. Ropes</i> , 800 A.2d 915 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2002) . . .	11
<i>Smith v. San Francisco & N.P. Ry. Co.</i> , 115 Cal. 584 (1897)	19
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519 (1997)	22, 23, 25
<i>Stone v. Doerge</i> , 328 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002)	16, 22
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Torigian v. Michael Cadillac, Inc.</i> , No. F039900, 2003 WL 21246609 (Cal. Ct. App. May 29, 2003)	23
<i>Transamerica Corp. v. Parrington</i> , 115 Cal. App. 2d 346 (1953)	19
<i>U.S. Asphalt Refining Co. v. Trinidad Lake Petroleum Co.</i> , 222 F. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) . .	5
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 466 (2006)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	12, 13, 20, 28
<i>Wilson v. Bally Total Fitness Corp.</i> , No. D039355, 2003 WL 21398324 (Cal. Ct. App. June 18, 2003)	17
<i>Woodside Homes of Cal., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 723 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 8, 31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) . . .	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) . . .	6
U.C.C. § 2-302	12, 13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. § 17204	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. § 17206	30
Cal. Civ. § 1668	30
Cal. Civ. § 1670.5	21, 29

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Oxford Introduction to U.S. Law: Contracts</i> (2010)	12-13
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application Of The Unconscionability Doctrine: How The California Courts Are Circumventing The Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 <i>Hastings Bus. L.J.</i> 39 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 <i>J. L. & Econ.</i> 293 (1975)	20
E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (2d ed. 2001)	11
Howard Hunter, <i>Modern Law of Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 1999).	10
Friedrich Kessler, <i>Contracts of Adhesion—Some Thoughts About Freedom of Contract</i> , 43 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 629 (1943)	13
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1998)	11, 19, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California's "Unique" Approach To Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All The Difference On The Issue Of Preemption Under The Federal Arbitration Act, 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005)</i>	6, 28
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 (1981)	13, 20, 22
Wesley A. Sturges, <i>A Treatise on Commercial Arbitrations & Awards</i> (1930)	32
